Minutes of Regular Meeting Of Homecroft Town Council

Thursday, March 31, 2016 - 7:00 P.M.

Perry Township Government Center
4925 S. Shelby Street
Indianapolis, IN 46227

Present:

Mrs. Kyle Jones - Council President	Mr. Kevin Kehlbeck - Clerk/Treasurer
Mr. Tim Eickhoff - Council Member	Mr. Robert Lutz - Town Attorney
Mr. Zachary Frizzell – Council Member	Chief John Ryan - Homecroft P.D.
Mr. John Ludlow – Council Member	

President Jones called the meeting to order, and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

The *Clerk/Treasurer's report* was first on the agenda.

A motion was made by Mr. Eickhoff to approve the February 17, 2016 council meeting minutes. It was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

A motion was made by Mr. Eickhoff to approve the Claims for February 18 thru March 31, 2016. Mr. Frizzell seconded the motion. The motion carried.

A motion to approve an additional \$91.00 for the Easter Egg Hunt was made by Mr. Eickhoff. It was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

A motion to approve the re-investment of our maturing certificate of deposit at Huntington Bank was made by Mr. Eickhoff. It was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

A motion made by Mr. Eickhoff to change the types of appropriations assigned to Local Road & Street to MVH was made as follows: Street Sign Repair, Mowing, Street Repair all to MVH. It was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

Public Comments – None given.

Public Works Report -

- 1. Storm Sewer discussion led to Kelly Foulk of the mayor's office to research storm sewer maps to locate possible problems with drainage.
- 2. Street repair discussion: Chris Huehls is working on repairing pot holes.

3. A motion was made by Mr. Eickhoff to accept the pricing proposal for 2016 mowing/snow removal/street repairs from Huehls Sealcoating & Lawn Care (proposal attached). It was seconded by Mr. Frizzell. The motion carried.

Special Projects Report – A letter of interest was sent to the Perry Township School Administration concerning the possible relocation of the Town of Homecroft offices to a vacant house currently owned by the school district and located adjacent to the Town of Homecroft boundary.

Police Department Report – Two new officers are in the process of being hired.

Other Old/New Business -

- 1. Adoption of Material Variances Ordinance is postponed until next meeting.
- 2. Town Attorney, Robert Lutz is reviewing town ordinances for updating.

Next Meeting: Thursday, April 28, 2016.

A motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Mr. Eickhoff @ 8:12 PM and it was seconded by Mr. Ludlow. The motion carried.

Barbara "Kyle" Jones

Kevin Kehlbeck

Homecroft Town Council President

Homecroft Clerk/Treasurer